# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

Assignment ID: TMI162847 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Midwest Glass Fabricators, Inc.`		04/10/2024	Corporation: MICHIGAN

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Oldcastle BuildingEnvelope, Inc.	
Street Address:	5005 LBJ Freeway	
Internal Address:	Suite 1050	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75244	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5704907	HALO

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2142957251

Email: sam@henry.law,docket@henry.law

Mr. Samuel A. Udovich **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 8350 N. Central Expwy.

Address Line 2: **Suite 1750** 

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75206

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	OLDCA-048TM1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sam Udovich
SIGNATURE:	Sam Udovich
DATE SIGNED:	04/12/2024

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=TM Assignment (HALO) - OLDCA (signed)#page1.tif source=TM Assignment (HALO) - OLDCA (signed)#page2.tif

source=TM Assignment (HALO) - OLDCA (signed)#page3.tif

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this /o hday of April, 2024,

from:

Midwest Glass Fabricators, Inc. 100 Transfer Drive Highland, Michigan 48357 United States of America

a Michigan corporation the "ASSIGNOR"

to:

Oldcastle BuildingEnvelope, Inc. 5005 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1050 Dallas, Texas 75244 United States of America

a Delaware corporation the "ASSIGNEE"

# WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of all rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademark reflected in U.S. Trademark Registration No. 5,704,907, registered on March 19, 2019, for the trademark "HALO" (the "Trademark"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire rights in and to the Trademark;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that said Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to said Assignee, its successors and assignees the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Trademark and to the good will of the business symbolized by said Trademark, said right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor had this assignment not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Trademark, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assignee or other legal representatives.

# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignor and Assignee have caused these presents to be executed by an officer thereof, thereunto duly authorized this \_\_\_\_\_ day of April, 2024.

MIDWEST GLASS FABRICATORS, INC.

By: Joe Thesing

Title. Corporate Secretary

State of TEXAS ) ss. County of DALLAS )

Before me, Rebeca L. Arredondo, a Notary Public, on this day personally appeared JOE THESING, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the CORPORATE SECRETARY, MIDWEST GLASS FABRICATORS, INC, a corporation, and acknowledged to me that he executed said instrument for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and as the act of said corporation. Given under my hand and seal of office this 10th day of April, 2024.

Robecca L. Undan Notary Public

My commission expires: 10/27/2027

REBECCA L. ARREDONDO
My Notary ID # 2920806
Expires October 27, 2027

OLDCASTLE BUILDINGENVELOPE, INC.

By: Name: Joe Thesing

Title: Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary

State of TEXAS ) ) ss.
County of DALLAS )

Before me, Rebece L. Arredondo, a Notary Public, on this day personally appeared JOE THESING, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the VICE PRESIDENT, GENERAL COUNSEL & SECRETARY of OLDCASTLE BUILDINGENVELOPE, INC., a corporation, and acknowledged to me that he executed said instrument for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and as the act of said corporation. Given under my hand and seal of office this possessing day of April, 2024.

Notary Public

My commission expires: 10/27/2027

RECORDED: 04/12/2024

REBECCA L. ARREDONDO
My Notary ID # 2920806
Expires October 27, 2027